• CO2 and externality costs applied, utility discount rate (8.2%), spot market on;
• No CO2 and externality costs, utility discount rate (8.2%), spot market on;
• CO2 and externality costs applied, social discount rate (2.5%), spot market on;

and
• CO2 and externality costs applied, utility discount rate (8.2%), spot market off.

5. Contingencies Analyzed

22 See Figures 15 and 16 of the Petition and discussion on pages 49-50.
23 Docket No. E015/CIP-13-409.
24 The 57.3 GWh energy savings level approximates the 1.85 percent of energy savings required by the
Commission’s Order in MP’s previous IRP, Docket No. E015/RP-13-53.  Note that, in the low to middle levels of
DSM, the total amount of DSM is less than the sum of the two figures because the existing level of DSM is
assumed to decrease slightly over time.

Docket No. E015/RP-15-690  PUBLIC DOCUMENT
Analyst assigned:  Christopher Davis
Page 20

For each scenario, the Department ran the following contingencies:

a. externalities: two contingencies, high externalities/CO2 internal cost and low
externalities/CO2 internal cost;

b. solar prices: four contingencies, higher and lower in $10 per MWh increments
(+$20, +$10, -$10, -$20).

c. wind prices: four contingencies, higher and lower in $10 per MWh increments
(+$20, +$10, -$10, -$20).

d. coal prices: two contingencies, 30 percent higher and lower costs;
e. natural gas prices: four contingencies, higher and lower in 25 percent

increments (+50%, +25%, -25%, -50%);
f. capital costs: two contingencies, higher and lower by 30 percent;
g. energy and demand forecast: four contingencies, higher and lower in 2.5%

increments applied to both (+5%, +2.5%, -2.5%, and -5%); and
h. spot market prices: two contingencies, higher and lower by 25 percent.

As with the Xcel resource plan, the Department considered running contingencies regarding
the diversity factor and required reserve ratio assumptions since these are likely to change
in the future.  However, the demand forecast band simulates such changes.  For example,
assuming a higher diversity factor is similar to assuming a lower demand forecast.